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In Jan-Dec 2025, global seaborne 
coal loadings declined by -2.8% y-o-y 
to 1,333.1 mln t (excluding 
cabotage), based on vessel tracking 
data from AXS Marine.
In Jan-Dec 2025, exports from 
Indonesia declined by -6.9% y-o-y to 
496.1 mln tonnes, whilst from 
Australia were down by -0.4% y-o-y 
to 354.6 mln t.
From Russia exports increased by          
+6.5% y-o-y to 172.6 mln t in Jan-Dec 
2025, from the USA declined by          
-10.6% y-o-y to 81.0 mln t, from 
South Africa increased by +3.8% y-o-
y to 64.5 mln t.
Shipments from Colombia declined 
by -14.9% y-o-y to 47.6 mln t in Jan-
Dec 2025, from Canada by -2.7% y-o-
y to 47.9 mln t, from Mozambique 
by -2.7% t-o-y to 20.7 mln t.
Seaborne coal imports into Mainland 
China declined by -11.1% y-o-y to 
379.7 mln t in Jan-Dec 2025.
Imports to India declined by -5.6% y-
o-y to 223.2 mln t, to Japan declined 
by -3.6% y-o-y to 151.5 mln t in Jan-
Dec 2025, to South Korea down by        
-3.2% y-o-y to 106.7 mln t.
Imports to Vietnam declined by          
-0.2% y-o-y to 56.4 mln t, whilst to 
Taiwan volumes declined by -5.7% y-
o-y to 52.7 mln tonnes. 
To the EU imports were down by       
-1.4% y-o-y to 63.7 mln tonnes in 
Jan-Dec 2025, and to Turkey went 
down -4.5%% y-o-y to 36.2 mln t.

The European Union is now the fifth 
largest seaborne importer of coal in 
the world, after China, India, Japan 
and South Korea. 

In 2024, the EU accounted for 4.7% 
of global seaborne coal shipments, 
down from 9.9% in 2022. 
The EU’s seaborne coal imports 
surged in 2021 by +23.3% y-o-y to 
92.3 mln t and then again in 2022 by 
+38.2% y-o-y to 127.6 mln tonnes as 
a consequence of lower gas imports 
from Russia, but have now again 
softened back. 
However, already in 2023, European 
imports declined sharply by -30.4% 
y-o-y to 88.8 mln tonnes, and then 
further by -27.2% y-o-y in 2024 to 
64.6 mln tonnes
This essentially returns Europe to a 
previous trend where it 
progressively abandoned coal as a 
source of energy and embraced 
natural gas and renewables.
We already saw European coal 
imports declining by -32.9% y-o-y in 
2020, by -18.3% y-o-y in 2019, by        
-7.6% y-o-y in 2018.
This year things flattened out, with 
imports of 63.7 mln tonnes in Jan-
Dec 2025, down marginally by -1.4% 
y-o-y, still 50% down from 2022.
In terms of sources of the shipments, 
Europe was heavily dependant on 
Russia, but this has now drastically 
changed. 

In 2021, as much as 44% of the EU’s 
seaborne coal imports were sourced 
from Russian ports. 
In 2025, as a result of the war in 
Ukraine, this proportion declined to 
9.5%, which also includes Kazakh 
coal shipped through Russian ports. 
In Jan-Dec 2025, coal imports to the 
EU from Russian ports surprisingly 
rebounded by +64.5% y-o-y to 6.1 
mln t from a low of 3.7 mln t in Jan-
Dec 2024, but still -80% down from 
the 38.3 mln t in Jan-Dec 2021.
The most important supplier to 
Europe in Jan-Dec 2025 was the 
USA, accounting for 28.5% of 
Europe’s imports. 
In Jan-Dec 2025, volumes from the 
USA to the EU increased by +1.2% y-
o-y to 18.2 mln t, but were still well 
below the 24.2 mln t in Jan-Nov 
2023.
The second largest supplier to 
Europe is Australia, accounting for 
23.2% of the EU’s imports in 2025. 
In Jan-Dec 2025, imports from 
Australia to the EU declined by            
-15.9% y-o-y to 14.8 mln t.
In third place is Colombia, with a 
14.5% share in 2025. 
In Jan-Dec 2025, volumes from 
Colombia to the EU increased by 
+1.6% y-o-y to 9.2 mln t, although 
this is well below the 14.8 mln t in 
Jan-Dec 2023.
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COMMODITY NEWS – DRY BULK
Rio Tinto in talks to buy Glencore to 
form world's biggest miner
Rio Tinto is in early talks to buy 
Glencore, the companies said, in 
what could create the world's largest 
mining company with a combined 
market value of nearly $207 billion. 
Global miners are racing to bulk up 
in metals including copper, set to 
benefit from the energy transition 
and artificial intelligence demand. 
That has sparked a wave of project 
expansions and takeover attempts, 
including the pending merger of 
Anglo American and Teck Resources 
to create a copper-focused industry 
heavyweight.
Pressure for Indonesian quota u-
turn is a risk for nickel price rally
Indonesia's plan to cut nickel mining 
quotas to boost revenues has 
succeeded in pushing nickel to close 
to 19-month highs but analysts say 
pressure for a policy reversal is likely 
to mean the rally will be short-lived. 
Accounting for around 70% of global 
nickel production, which was 
estimated at around 3.8 million 
metric tons last year, Indonesia is 
the world's biggest nickel producer.

AI to boost copper demand 50% by 
2040, but more mines needed to 
ensure supply, S&P says
Growth in the artificial intelligence 
and defense sectors will boost global 
copper demand 50% by 2040, but 
supplies are expected to fall short by 
more than 10 million metric tons 
annually without more recycling and 
mining, the consultancy S&P Global 
said. Copper has long-been used 
widely across the construction, 
transportation, tech and electronics 
industries as it is one of the best 
electricity-conducting metals, is 
corrosion-resistant and is easy to 
shape and form. 

EU to cut fertiliser duties to push 
through Mercosur trade deal
The European Commission said on 
Wednesday it would cut import 
duties for certain fertilisers and drive 

forward a law that could allow 
temporary suspensions to the EU's 
carbon border levy as it sought to 
win over opponents of its free trade 
agreement with South American 
bloc Mercosur. 

India sugar export deals gain 
traction on lower prices, weak 
currency
Indian mills have signed export 
contracts for around 180,000 metric 
tons of sugar this season with a 
domestic price correction and 
weaker rupee belatedly driving 
overseas sales in recent weeks, 
trade and industry officials told 
Reuters. The federal government in 
November approved exports of 1.5 
million tons of sugar from the 
current season, which opened on 
October 1. But high prices on the 
local market have led to sluggish 
export activity. 

India's 2025 rice exports surge to 
near record as curbs lifted
India's rice exports jumped 19.4% 
last year to the second-highest on 
record after New Delhi lifted all 
export curbs, making shipments 
more competitive, government and 
industry officials told Reuters on 
Saturday. An improved flow of rice 
from the world's largest exporter of 
the grain curbed shipments from 
rivals Thailand and Vietnam and 
drove prices in Asia to their lowest in 
nearly a decade, easing costs for 
poor consumers in Africa and other 
regions.

USDA may trim US soy export 
outlook in key crop reports

Grain analysts expect the U.S. 
Department of Agriculture may trim 
what some believe were overly 
optimistic estimates for soybean 
export demand in the current crop 
year, especially given lower sales to 
China, when it releases closely 
watched crop reports on Monday. 
They also expect lower estimates for 
U.S. corn and soybean harvests, in 
part reflecting dry autumn weather, 

although global supplies are 
expected to remain plentiful with 
large South American harvests 
imminent.

China buys more US soybeans, total 
purchases approach 10 million tons
China's state stockpiler Sinograin 
bought 10 U.S. soybean cargoes this 
week, three traders told Reuters on 
Tuesday, as the world's top buyer 
continues purchasing from the 
United States following a late 
October trade truce. The cargoes, 
totalling around 600,000 metric 
tons, are for shipment between 
March and May, the traders said, 
which is the peak shipping season 
for rival supplier Brazil.

US competition to dent Chinese 
demand for Brazil's soy in 2026, 
trade group says
Sales of U.S. soybeans to China will 
partly dent demand for the Brazilian 
product this year from the world's 
largest importer, Sergio Mendes, 
head of grain traders lobby Anec, 
said in an interview on Wednesday. 
In a video call, Mendes said Brazilian 
soybean traders are expected to ship 
77 million metric tons of the oilseed 
to China in 2026, ten million tons 
less than in 2025. 

Grain terminal group Senalia 
expects doubling of shipments in 
2025/26
Grain export terminal operator 
Senalia expects its volumes in 
2025/26 to double from last season 
after a rebound in French harvest 
production and amid brisk demand 
for barley, the company said on 
Friday. France is the European 
Union's biggest grain supplier and 
Rouen on the river Seine in 
Normandy its main grain export hub. 
The rain-hit 2024 harvest cut its 
export surplus and left port 
terminals idle for part of the season.

Source:  Reuters / LSEG
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COMMODITY NEWS – OIL & GAS
US seizes Russian-flagged tanker, 
another tied to Venezuela as Trump 
widens oil push
The U.S. seized two Venezuela-
linked oil tankers in the Atlantic 
Ocean on Wednesday, one sailing 
under Russia's flag, as part of 
President Donald Trump's aggressive 
push to dictate oil flows in the 
Americas and force Venezuela's 
socialist government to become an 
ally. After capturing Venezuelan 
President Nicolas Maduro in a 
Saturday military raid on Caracas, 
the U.S. is escalating its blockade of 
vessels that are under sanctions and 
going to and from the South 
American country, a member of the 
OPEC oil producers group. 

Traders Vitol and Trafigura to join 
White House Venezuela oil talks
U.S. President Donald Trump's 
administration has invited the 
bosses of commodity trading houses 
Vitol and Trafigura to the White 
House on Friday for talks on 
marketing Venezuelan oil, four 
sources familiar with the matter told 
Reuters. European trading houses 
have traditionally dominated global 
oil trading and could help the U.S. 
sell oil from Venezuela even though 
Washington wants U.S. majors to 
play the biggest role.
Trump supporter and oil magnate 
Harry Sargeant advising US on 
Venezuela, sources say
Billionaire energy entrepreneur and 
Republican donor Harry Sargeant III 
and his team are advising the Trump 
administration on how the U.S. can 
engineer a return of some American 
oil companies to Venezuela, 
according to four s
ources familiar with the matter. The 
involvement of Sargeant, who has 
long-standing ties to Venezuela’s oil 
industry, underscores the Trump 
administration's reliance on U.S. oil 
executives for guidance on how to 
administer the country's energy 
sector.

Venezuela to export $2 billion 
worth of oil to US in deal with 
Washington
Caracas and Washington have 
reached a deal to export up to $2 
billion worth of Venezuelan crude to 
the United States, U.S. President 
Donald Trump said on Tuesday, a 
flagship negotiation that would 
divert supplies from China while 
helping Venezuela avoid deeper oil 
production cuts. The agreement is a 
strong sign that the Venezuelan 
government is responding to 
Trump's demand that they open up 
to U.S. oil companies or risk more 
military intervention. 

Trump administration says there 
are ways US can lift Venezuelan oil 
output quickly
The Trump administration on 
Tuesday dismissed analysts' 
estimates that it would take years to 
ramp up Venezuela's crude 
production, saying there were ways 
to quickly boost the country’s oil 
sector. Raising crude output from 
the South American nation, which 
sits on the world’s largest oil 
reserves, is a top objective for 
President Donald Trump after U.S. 
forces seized Venezuela's leader, 
Nicolas Maduro, in a raid on its 
capital Caracas on Saturday.

Trump moves to block courts from 
seizing Venezuelan oil revenue in 
US accounts
U.S. President Donald Trump signed 
an executive order aimed at blocking 
courts or creditors from impounding 
revenue tied to the sale of 
Venezuelan oil held in U.S. Treasury 
accounts, the White House said on 
Saturday. The emergency order said 
the revenue, held in foreign 
government deposit funds, should 
be used in Venezuela to help create 
"peace, prosperity and stability." The 
order was signed on Friday, less than 
a week after U.S. forces captured 
Venezuelan leader Nicolas Maduro 
in Caracas.

Trump says he might keep Exxon 
out of Venezuela after CEO called it 
'uninvestable'
U.S. President Donald Trump said on 
Sunday that he might block Exxon 
Mobil from investing in Venezuela 
after the oil major's CEO called the 
country "uninvestable" during a 
White House meeting last week. 
Exxon CEO Darren Woods told 
Trump that Venezuela would need 
to change its laws before it could be 
an attractive investment 
opportunity, during the high-profile 
meeting on Friday with at least 17 
other oil executives.

Chevron in talks with US for 
expanded Venezuela oil license, 
sources say
Oil producer Chevron is in talks with 
the U.S. government to expand a key 
license to operate in Venezuela so it 
can increase crude exports to its 
own refineries and sell to other 
buyers, four sources close to the 
negotiations said on Wednesday. 
The talks come as Washington and 
Caracas progress in talks to supply 
up to 50 million barrels of 
Venezuelan oil to the United States 
and President Donald Trump presses 
American oil companies to invest in 
the South American country's 
energy sector.

Norway's oil and gas output will fall 
towards 2030, regulator says
Norway's offshore oil and gas output 
will remain broadly steady in 2026, 
but investments are seen falling by 
6.6%, signalling a slowdown in 
activity and declining production 
towards the end of this decade, the 
country's regulator said on Thursday. 
High investment in recent years was 
underpinned by large developments 
that are gradually coming to an end, 
while new projects are mostly 
smaller in size, the Norwegian 
Offshore Directorate said.

Source:  Reuters / LSEG
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The Capesize freight market 
exhibited a softening trend over the 
week, with subdued activity and 
tepid tonnage demand dominating 
both basins. Pacific rates trended 
lower amid lengthening tonnage lists 
and cautious charterer positioning, 
while Atlantic routes faced pressure 
from sparse inquiries and 
backwardation in forward laycans. 
Overall sentiment remained weak, 
influenced by post-holiday caution 
and rangebound freight derivatives.

Pacific Round (Western Australia–
China)

Rates opened at USD 8.25/tonne on 
5 January, slipping to USD 
8.15/tonne by 6 January on limited 
fresh iron ore cargoes and only 
sporadic miner inquiries. Further 
declines ensued, with fixes from 
Dampier and Port Hedland 
concluding in the high USD 7s/tonne 
for late January laycans. By 8 

January, assessments stabilised at 
USD 7.85/tonne following sluggish 
exchanges, holding unchanged on 9 
January after a mining company 
fixture at that level for Dampier–
Qingdao (25–27 January). Indicative 
offers hovered in the low USD 
8s/tonne, reflecting unhurried 
charterers favouring forward dates.

Atlantic Round

Activity was muted early, with 
Tubarão–Qingdao steady at USD 
21.75/tonne on 5 January amid 
scant fixtures. A brief uptick on 6 
January lifted rates to USD 
21.95/tonne on improving Brazilian 
cargo circulation, but momentum 
faded. By 7 January, rates eased to 
USD 21.50/tonne on routine 
exchanges, declining further to USD 
21.25/tonne on 8–9 January as 
overnight Brazil–China deals for 
February laycans traded in the low 
USD 20s/tonne. South African routes 

mirrored this weakness: Saldanha 
Bay–Qingdao fell from USD 
16.15/tonne to USD 15.25/tonne, 
with a Richards Bay–Gangavaram 
coal bid in the low to mid-USD 
9s/tonne for early February. North 
Atlantic fronthaul saw isolated 
strength, with a Sept-Îles–Qingdao 
fix at USD 28.80/tonne (22–28 
January).

In summary, the week closed on a 
bearish note, with Pacific stability 
offering little relief to Atlantic 
declines. Charterers' reluctance to 
commit on prompt tonnage suggests 
ongoing pressure into the following 
week, barring fresh cargo injections.

CHARTERING 5

CAPESIZE MARKET
ATLANTIC AND PACIFIC BASIN
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During the first week of the New Year, 
a higher number of fixtures was 
recorded in the Atlantic market.
Starting from Tuesday the 7th—as no 
fixtures were reported on Monday due 
to national holidays in many 
countries—two Kamsarmaxes, built in 
2015 and 2016 respectively, were 
reported fixed ex-UKC for loading in 
the US Gulf, where both fronthaul and 
transatlantic cargoes were seen.
The first, which undertook a 
transatlantic voyage, was fixed at a 
time-charter rate of USD 12,250 per 
day with redelivery Rotterdam, while 
the second was fixed for a fronthaul 

with redelivery India at a rate of USD 
19,500 per day. A similar fixture was 
reported on Wednesday, when an 
82,000 dwt vessel built in 2023, open 
spot in Rotterdam, was fixed for a trip 
via USEC with redelivery India at USD 
18,250 per day—a lower level due to 
the spot position.
Thursday was the most active day of 
the week, with 17 fixtures reported.
Freight levels edged slightly lower, with 
a Kamsarmax built in 2023 and open in 
Dahej reported fixed for an ECSA at a 
rate of USD 14,000 per day.
Meanwhile, an 83,000 dwt vessel built 
in 2008 was fixed APS US Gulf with 

redelivery East Med at USD 14,500 per 
day plus USD 450,000 ballast bonus.
On Friday, the number of fixtures 
slightly reduced compared to 
Thursday’s boom, with freight levels 
remaining broadly steady. An 82,000 
dwt vessel built in 2022 was fixed from 
PMO to ECSA with discharge in the 
Singapore/Japan range at USD 16,000 
per day plus USD 600,000 ballast 
bonus, while a 2011-built Kamsarmax 
was fixed APS ECSA for a trip to 
Singapore/Japan at USD 15,500 per 
day plus USD 550,000 ballast bonus.

PANAMAX MARKET
ATLANTIC BASIN

PACIFIC BASIN
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Following an almost silent market 
during the week of the new year, last 
week recorded a modest recovery with 
an increase in cargo supply registered 
mostly in the second part of the week 
which improved employment 
prospects for open tonnage.
While movements in the North Pacific 
gained momentum, the bulk of cargoes 
originated from Australia and 
Indonesia accounted for the majority 
of fixtures this week.
Despite improved cargo volumes out of 
Indonesia, hire levels failed to show 
meaningful upside.
It is worth noting that the highest 
Panamax rate reported this week was 
achieved by the only vessel under 15 
years, fixed on an Indonesia to India 
run. A 74,000 dwt vessel built in 2001 
open in Fangcheng was fixed for a trip 
via Indonesia to South China with coal 
at USD 6,500.
A Panamax built in 2002 open in Hong 
Kong was fixed for a trip via Indonesia 

with redelivery in South China with 
coal at USD 7,000. A Kamsarmax built 
in 2012 was reportedly fixed passing 
Phu My for a trip via Indonesia to west 
coast India with coal at USD 8,100.
East Coast Australia recorded a notable 
increase in volume, in contrast to the 
west coast which remained largely 
dormant. The week started with rates 
around USD 12,000s for East Australia 
round to the North Pacific basin, but 
sentiment weakened reflecting on 
levels that slipped down toward the 
end of the week. A Kamsarmax built in 
2022 open in Tachibana was reportedly 
fixed for a trip via East Coast Australia 
with redelivery in Japan at USD 12,000.
A post-Panamax built in 2010 open in 
Yangfan was fixed for a trip via East 
Coast Australia and redelivery in South 
Korea at USD 12,000.
A Panamax built in 2014 open in 
Qingdao was fixed for a round trip via 
East Australia at USD 9,250.
Despite an increase in cargo supply 

leading to higher activity in the NOPAC, 
rates fluctuated throughout the week, 
starting with levels around USD 
12,000s and then softening toward the 
end arriving in the low/mid-USD 
10,000s range. An 81,000 dwt vessel 
built in 2016 open in Nagoya was 
reportedly fixed at USD 11,250 for 
North Pacific trip.
A Kamsarmax built in 2010 open 
Ishinomaki was reportedly fixed for a 
NOPAC round with grains at low USD 
12,000s and a 2026-built KMX open 
Nantong was reported fixed for same 
business at USD 12,750. A KMX built in 
2016 open in Nagoya was fixed for a 
NOPAC round at USD 11,250; 
commodity was grain. An 81,000 dwt 
vessel built in 2016 open at Yosu was 
fixed for a trip via NOPAC with 
redelivery in South Korea at USD 
10,750 and in the end of the week an 
80,000 dwt 2019-built open CJK was 
fixed for a North Pacific round voyage 
with grain at USD 10,250.
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The Black Sea market in the first week 
of 2026 started lower than the level at 
the end of last year.
The Handysize 38,000 dwt for inter-
Mediterranean have fixed this week 
around USD 10,000 basis Çanakkale for 
spot dates even if here at a lucky catch 
at USD 11,000, but the general level is 

estimated to be USD 9,000 or so.
For Handies and also Supramaxes, the 
trips via Mediterranean to East Coast 
South America and to US Gulf slowed 
at USD 10,000/9,000/day to US Gulf 
and around USD 7,000/7,500 to East 
Coast South America.
The 58,000 dwt Supramaxes for inter-

Mediterranean are today at USD 
10,000.
For the route going East, the 
Supramaxes are still going down and 
now are at USD 16,000 mark, the Ultras 
are at USD 16,500/17,000.

US GULF / NORTH AMERICA 

NORTH EUROPE / CONTINENT

SUPRAMAX & HANDYSIZE MARKET

CHARTERING 7

The market in the region on 
Supramax/Ultramax and on Handysize 
was soft at the start of the new year.
It was mentioned that on transatlantic, 
one 55,000 dwt was fixed at USD 
18,000 for one trip with coal to 
Mediterranean; also, another 58,000 
dwt modern was fixed at USD 18,000 
for time charter trip with petcoke to 

East Med duration 35 days without 
guarantee.
On fronthaul run, it was heard that a 
63,000 dwt was fixed at USD 19,000 
APS Southwest Pass for grains trip to 
Persian Gulf–Japan range for long 
duration of 60 days without guarantee.
On Handysize, one 38,000 dwt was 
fixed at USD 21,000 APS Southwest 

Pass for grains trip to East Med into 
Israel; the reason for this hire was only 
for the destination—in fact, a similar 
transatlantic run to Spain has been 
fixed at USD 15,000 APS.
US Gulf on 37,000 dwt modern/fancy.
No fronthaul fixture so far has been 
heard in the region.

The overall trend seemed soft around 
the Continent/Baltic area as it often 
happens during the first weeks of the 
year.
Referring to Handies, rates for 
Continent/ECSA were estimated to be 
in the USD 7,000/day while rates for 
transatlantic to USG/USEC seemed on 
average in the USD 8,000/9,000/day 

depending on specs.
Levels on outbound trips from 
USG/USEC seemed to slow down on 
this size so the Continent felt this 
impact as well.
On larger units, the market seemed to 
hold a little bit more with a non-eco 
50,000 dwt open Skaw 8/9 January was 
rumoured fixed via ARA with redelivery 

Turkey with scrap at USD 16,500/day, 
and a modern 63,000 dwt open 
Rotterdam 15/18 January rumoured 
fixed via ARA with redelivery East 
Mediterranean with scrap USD 
17,500/day.
To conclude, trips to ECSA were 
estimated in the very low teens on 
Supramaxes/Ultramaxes.

EAST COAST SOUTH AMERICA

Handysize rates in ECSA were in the 
high teens for a trip to West 
Mediterranean via West Africa, and 
standard Handysize were rating around 
USD 17,500 for a trip to South Africa.
Supramax rates on transatlantic from 
West Africa via ECSA to 
Continent/Mediterranean were around 

USD 14,500/day level for Supramax 
tonnage, while on fronthaul from West 
Africa via ECSA to China were around 
USD 17,500/day level.
On Ultramax rates, a transatlantic from 
West Africa via ECSA to 
Continent/Mediterranean were around 
USD 15,500/day level for Ultramax 

tonnage, while on fronthaul from West 
Africa via ECSA to China were around 
USD 18,500/day level.
A nice 66,000 dwt built 2025 open São 
Francisco do Sul fixed basis Recalada 
trip with grains to Chittagong at USD 
15,500 plus USD 550,000 ballast 
bonus.

BLACK SEA / MEDITERRANEAN
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The first week after the Christmas 
holiday, the Ultramax/Supramax 
showed a slow market.
However, it remained a charterers' 
market with an abundance of prompt 
tonnage.
A 64,000 dwt vessel fixed passing 
Busan for a North Pacific/South East 
Asia at USD 11,000.
A 56,000 dwt vessel fixed delivery 
Samarinda for a 

Indonesia/Philippines at USD 12,500.
W Liberty (built 2025, 53,565 dwt) 
Fangcheng 10/15 January fixed for a 
time charter trip redelivery Arabian 
Gulf USD 8,000 – CNR.
Also for Handysize, the first full week 
of the new year showed limited 
activity, with overall negative 
sentiment.
Also, period activity remained weak 
with charterers not keen to take 

risks.
A 34,000 dwt vessel fixed delivery 
Yantai 13/14 January for a time 
charter trip to East Coast India with 
steel at USD 9,750.
Nord Dubai (built 2021, 37,662 dwt) 
fixed delivery South Korea prompt 
for a time charter trip ready South 
East Asia at USD 7,800 – Seanet.

CHARTERING 8

SUPRAMAX & HANDYSIZE MARKET

!"#$ %FG(" )FG(" *F+F* HF+FH

!"#$#%& !"#""$ !$#%&! '!&(!) *!%(+)

!"#$#%& !&#!H- !!#+%. '!!(-) *"&(I)

!"#$#%& !-#%I$ "!#H+& '!&(!) *I(-)

!"#$#%& !-#-+. "!#H.! 'H(H) *+(-)

!"#$#%& !+#$+& !%#""! '+(I) *I"(H)

!"#$#%& !%#-"! !H#&+H '%($) *"+(%)

!"#$#%& -#+-I !&#.H% '!!(!) *!.($)

!"#$#%& .#H!- -#&+& '!$(%) *%(")

!"#$#%& !I#+&& !I#+&& *&(&) *!%(&)

!"#$#%& !!#H&& !"#$&& 'I(!) *-($)

!"#$ %FG(" )FG(" *F+F* HF+FH

!"#$#%& !&#H-. !"#$"- '!!(%) *!.(%)

!"#$#%& -#&-$ !!#$+& '!-(-) *".($)

!"#$#%& !%#+%. !H#"+& '-(") *"&(%)

!"#$#%& !+#.I$ !H#%I$ '!+(%) *$H(!)

!"#$#%& !&#&$! !&#%+. '+(-) *!&(I)

!"#$#%& -#+%- !&#".- '%(-) *+(!)

!"#$#%& !!#H&& !"#&&& '!(.) *&(&)

!"#$#%& -#&&& -#$&& '$(") *&(&)

01234546

7489:0;<=

-.I0123!.4F.5(678(99

-.J0123.;3<9#(F.=+>?7G="

-.@01238(A#B#A3CM

1253-("NF33GFH38?>#+N

1H53-("NF33GFH38?>#+N

!I$>(J(K33GFH38?>#+N

.L=>(J(K33GFH38?>#+N

M-.N3123OP3<Q?>(R?

-.)0123.5(678(99F!.

-.10123;P.<JF.5(678(99

.GP3!.4FPS#"(7.3G="

.%3*<TF;P.<FU?N

.GM3P("(55(I?FT;(9$

.)3V3PS#"(3<L978(A3CM

.GH3.3PS#"(FN"N+3CM

M.N3@13OP3<QRP3X.GGOPY

M.N3J23OP3<QRP3X.GHOPY

.I<3!.4F.5(678(99

!
"#!!!
$!#!!!
$"#!!!
%!#!!!
%"#!!!

&'()%" *'+)%" ,-.)%" &'()%I

!"#$%&$'$"()*+,+-$.I0*$%&$1("232+04

$)01234 5,62"7234

!

"#!!!

$!#!!!

$"#!!!

%!#!!!

&'()%" *'+)%" H-.)%" &'()%I

!"#$%&'%()%*%"+H-.%I0.1%()%23#-4-+.5

$)01234 56H7289234

MEG / INDIAN OCEAN

FAR EAST

N/A



MARKET REPORT – WEEK 02/2026CHARTERING 9

CRUDE TANKER MARKET
The market bounced back in the 
second half of the week.

VLCC

Rates increased dramatically to a WS 
77.5 level for both 270,000 mt 
AG/China and for 260,000 mt West 
Africa/China from earlier lows.

A Basrah/Med deal has been done at 
a rate not reported so far.

Suezmax

In the Atlantic market, it closed at WS 
132.5 for 130,000 mt West Africa to 
Europe, at WS 125 (2025 flats) for 
145,000 mt US Gulf to Europe, and at 
WS 157.5 for 135,000 mt CPC to 
Med.

In the East instead, Basrah/West 
worth about WS 97.5 via Suez and 
WS 57.5 via Cape, whilst 130,000 mt 
AG/Far East is worth around WS 
127.5.

Aframax

It has seen a steep correction in 
market rates on Friday, to a WS 170 
level for 80,000 mt cross Med and to 
a WS 235 level for 70,000 mt ex US 
Gulf to Europe.

The Turkish Straits are affected by 
bad weather and delays for daylight 
restricted tankers up to about 8 days 
northbound and 6 days southbound.
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PRODUCT TANKER MARKET
CLEAN

Handysize Cross-Med:  Last week saw 
limited activity against a long prompt 
list, which weighed heavily on the 
market, pushing levels down to 
around WS 155.

Flexies ex Med:  It was a difficult 
period for Flexies, with falling 
Handysize levels and limited cargo 
flow weighing on the market and 
discouraging owners from keeping 
units in the area, with only a few 
naphtha-clean units continuing to 
trade on cross-Med.

Intermediates/Small:  The list in the 
Med has remained well stocked in 
recent weeks, putting pressure on 
rates and marking a correction from 
the post-holiday period.

DIRTY

Handy:  Moderate activity in the 
Mediterranean has pushed levels 
down to around WS 230, with no 
signs of a post-holiday rebound so 
far.
The Continent showed steadier levels 
around WS 245.

MR:  Activity in the Mediterranean 
was soft last week, with levels 
assessed around WS 175, though 
some vessels are planned to 
reposition in the area from 
UKC/NWAF.
Stronger enquiry in the Continent 
keeps levels around WS 175/180.

Panamax:  Little to report in the 
UKC/Med range, with owners often 
ending up ballasting back toward the 
US.
Europe–TA ideas assessed around 
WS 115/120.
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VHSS CONTAINERSHIP TIMECHARTER
(source: Hamburg Shipbrokers’ Association)

FREIGHTOS BALTIC GLOBAL CONTAINER INDEX 
(source: Baltic Exchange)

CHARTERING 11

CONTAINERSHIP MARKET
The market opens 2026 on a firm 
note with extremely tight tonnage 
availability across all sectors.
Strong post-holiday inquiry in Asia 
and forward fixing for modern units 

keep rates well supported.
Despite a cautious return to Suez 
transits, the supply-demand balance 
remains solid and stable.

 

!"#$ %&'(" )&'(" *&+&* ,&+&,

!"#$% !"#$% !"#$% &'(') &*(#)

&'#(#)* +!"!'' +!"!'' &'(') H-(!)

&'#(#)* #!"$%+ #!"$%+ &'(') &.(')

&'#(#)* -+"+#+ -+"+#+ &'(') &*(#)

&'#(#)* --"$$* --"$$* &'(') &!'(-)

&'#(#)* .*"!*# .*"!*# &'(') &.'(#)

&'#(#)* !*"'-# !*"'-# &'(') &!#(+)-..//-$01-2.,3-40(5067

/011
-8+"90J

-;)</-$01-2.,3-4=>0??7

-@<//-$01-2.,3-4=>0??7

-)A//-$01-2.,3-4=>0??7

-)<//-$01-2.,3-40(5067

-.A//-$01-2.,3-40(5067

!"#$ %F'(" )F'(" *F+F* ,F+F,

!"#$% !"#$! !"%FG (!)G* +%H)G*

&'#()$& !"G#G !"-HG (#)F* +#F)#*

&'#()$& !".GI F"$$$ +$)G* +%-)%*

-./0

012345678

-12#"(-F-*134

-12#"(-F-35-678+9J

!"#"""

$"#"""

%"#"""

&"#"""

'"#"""

()*+!& ,)-+!& ./0+!& ()*+!'

!"#$%"&&G( )G*$G+,G-"$.I0G12&030#*4

5678 9788 6:88

!

"!#!!!

$!#!!!

%!#!!!

&!#!!!

'()*$+ ,(-*$+ ./0*$+ '()*$1

!"#$"%&G (&)$&*+&,"$-.%&I01%2%#)3

4566 (766 ((66

!

"#!!!

$#!!!

%#!!!

&'()"* +',)"* -./)"* &'()"%

!"#$%FG()*+H-G$.*.(IGH$I#"*$I0#1

.2345*6*I7*#89:;<

!"#$!%"FG()*%+!",-

.I00I120G345I 67819 %"+0 %"+:;< =I4> ?@@A7B9 #I>8ACGD5A0N !49I0GDFN
!"#$%FG"(#%!)G" *++H -.+H -*I+ "G F012 "345-6 *-7H++

8$0"%028($89$% *++H -:*; -+6+ "G 2K!(2)K -65-; $=%(-L7;++

K?(!19!F *+*I -+;I I.: "G F012 L5"34 -:7;++

K$#@G"(A=" *++I LII I+: B$F K!$%F@ GCM5-6 -;7.;+



MARKET REPORT – WEEK 02/2026SALE & PURCHASE 12

NEWBUILDING ORDERS 
In the bulk sector, Nantong Xiangyu 
secured an order from Swiss company 
Mercuria Energy Trading for 2 x 
211,000 dwt newcastlemax vessels. 
Both vessels will be conventional fuel 
propulsion and delivered mid-2028.
In the previous week, Greece’s Capital 
Maritime placed an order of 2 x 
180,000 dwt capesize vessels to Hengli 
H.I. The price for each vessel is $74 mln 
and deliveries are set for December 
2026 and 2027.
Turkey’s Aqmaris placed an order of 2 x 
64,500 dwt vessels to China’s Wuhu 
shipyard. No prices were disclosed and 
deliveries are scheduled for Q1 and Q3 
2028.
In the tanker sector, China Merchants 
Energy placed an order of 1 x 154,000 
dwt shuttle tanker to Dalian 
Shipbuilding. The price for the vessel is 
$129 mln and it will be delivered Q3 

2028.
Mercuria Energy placed a separate 
order of 2 x 115,000 dwt product 
tankers to Dalian Shipbuilding. The 
price for each vessel is $72 mln and the 
duo will be delivered Q2 2028.
Italian owner d’Amico tankers placed 
an order of 2 x 40,000 dwt product 
carriers to Guangzhou Shipyard. The 
price for each vessel is $21.6 mln and 
deliveries are set for Q2 and Q4 2029.
In the container sector, China’s 
Wuchang Shipbuilding secured 13 
orders this week. Israeli owner XT 
Shipping placed an order of 4 x 6,000 
teu carriers that will be delivered 
between Q3 2027 and Q3 2028. A 
separate, undisclosed owner, placed an 
order of 9 x 1,800 teu carriers to the 
Chinese shipyard. Deliveries will start 
as soon as Q3 2026 and finish end-
2029.

In the gas sector, NYK/Ocean Yield of 
Japan placed an order of 4 x 200,000 
cu.m. LNG carriers to Hyundai in South 
Korea. While no price was disclosed, 
the order is valued at around $1 bln, or 
$250 mln per ship. All four are to be 
delivered Q1 2029.
Singapore’s Eastern Pacific Shipping 
placed an order of 2 x 93,000 cu.m. 
LPG Ammonia carriers to Jiangnan 
Shipyard in China. The price for each 
vessel is $100 mln and deliveries are 
scheduled for mid- and end-2028.
Japan’s Kawasaki shipyard secured an 
order from Japan Suiso Energy for 1 x 
40,000 cu.m. liquid hydrogen carrier. 
While no price was disclosed, Suiso 
Energy is acting on behalf of New 
Energy and Industrial Technology 
Development Organization for a green 
development project. Delivery is set for 
early-2028.

INDICATIVE NEWBUILDING PRICES  (CHINESE SHIPYARDS)

DEMOLITION SALES

SHIP RECYCLING ASSESSMENTS  (BALTIC EXCHANGE) 
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The New Year has started in much 
the same way the last ended.
With activity continuing to be pretty 
quiet across the Indian Subcontinent 
recycling destinations.
While India had enjoyed a positive 
start to the year on the back of local 

steel plate prices that jumped nearly 
USD 30/tonne, this week saw local 
sentiment turning negative again as 
plate levels retreated back, wiping 
out recent gains.
Price levels on offer remain broadly 
in the region of USD 400 per LDT/LT.

Aside from a vintage small Cape, 
namely the 1993-built Chang Ming 
Yang committed for a price in the 
region of USD 410 LT/LDT into 
Bangladesh, there is nothing notable 
to report in terms of sales this week.
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SALE & PURCHASE 13

SECONDHAND SALES
In the bulk sector, the capesize 
GOLDEN MAGNUM 179,788 dwt 
2009 Daewoo Shipbuilding & Marine 
built was reported sold at $28.7 mln.
In the kamsarmax segment, CENTURY 
SHANGHAI 81,738 dwt 2018 Chengxi 
Shipyard – Jiangyin built was 
reported sold via auction at $25.02 
mln to undisclosed interests.
In the ultramax segment, OCEAN 
JASMIN 63,465 dwt 2019 COSCO 
Shipping HI Zhoushan built was 
reported sold to Chinese interests at 
$28.5 mln with TC attached until max 
Jun-2026.
In the handysize segment, TBC Praise 
36,699 dwt 2012 Hyundai Mipo built 

was reported sold at $14.4 mln.
The handy SEPETIBA BAY 35,036 dwt 
2012 Samjin built was reported sold 
at $11 mln.
In the tanker sector, Frontline sold 8 
x VLCCs built in 2015 and 2016 to an 
undisclosed owner for a total of 
$831.5 mln, roughly $104 mln/vessel.
Continuing in this segment, Belgium’s 
CMB.Tech reportedly sold 6 VLCCS at 
a total of $261.1 mln.
Additionally, clients of Sinokor 
reportedly purchased at handful of 
various VLCCs. One of the Sinokor’s 
more notable purchases being 
ATLANTAS 321,300 dwt 2010 
Daewoo built, enbloc with 

ACHILLIEAS 291,863 dwt 2010 
Universal Ariake built, at $140 mln.
In the suezmax segment, NORDIC 
LUNA 150,037 dwt 2004 Universal 
Tsu built was reported sold at $25 
mln.
In the LR2 segment, the scrubber-
fitted STI Kingsway 109,999 dwt 2015 
Sungdong built was reported sold at 
$57.5 mln.
In the LR1 segment, PELAGIC TOPE 
76,578 dwt 2008 Dalian built was 
reported sold at $13.8 mln.
In the handy segment, the stainless 
steel T VEGA 19,807 dwt 2006 
Kitanihon built was reported sold to 
Chinese interests ay $14 mln.

BALTIC SECONDHAND ASSESSMENTS (BALTIC EXCHANGE) 
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DRY BULK FFA ASSESSMENTS
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COMMODITY PRICES
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Legal notice:   The information and data contained in this presentation are derived from various sources, including both internal and third-party, public and private sources. 
They are provided solely for informational purposes. While banchero costa has made reasonable efforts to ensure the accuracy and currency of the information included, no 

guarantees or warranties, express or implied, are given regarding the accuracy, completeness, or reliability of the content. 

Forward-looking statements are included for illustrative purposes and involve risks and uncertainties; banchero costa cannot guarantee their accuracy or achievement. The 
company assumes no liability for any errors, omissions, or inaccuracies in the information provided or for any decisions made based on this material.

www.bancosta.com
research@bancosta.com

GENOA

ITALY

banchero costa & c spa

tel +39 010 5631 1

info@bancosta.it

MONACO

MONACO

bancosta (monaco) sam 

tel +377 97 707 497

info@bancosta-monaco.com

GENEVA

SWITZERLAND

bancosta s.a.

tel +41 22 7372 626

info@bancosta.ch 

LUGANO

SWITZERLAND

bc insurance s.a.

tel +41 91 2251 067

info@bcinsurance.ch 

LONDON

UNITED KINGDOM

bancosta (uk) ltd.

tel +44 20 7398 1870

info@bancosta.co.uk

THE HAGUE

THE NETHERLANDS

bancosta (benelux) bv

tel +31 612 346 176

enquires@bancostacruise.com

DUBAI

UNITED ARAB EMIRATES

bancosta medioriental dmcc

tel +971 4 3605 598

mena@bancosta.com

SINGAPORE

SINGAPORE

bancosta (oriente) pte ltd.

tel +65 6 3276 862

sap@bancosta-oriente.com

BEIJING

CHINA

bancosta (oriente) ltd. beijing

tel +86 10 5730 6255

beijing@bancosta.com

SHANGHAI

CHINA

bancosta (oriente) ltd. shanghai

tel +86 21 5117 9589

shanghai@bancosta.com

SEOUL

SOUTH KOREA

bancosta (oriente) ltd. korea

tel  +82 2 6959 2637

salepurchase@bancosta.com

TOKYO

JAPAN

bancosta (monaco) sam tokyo 

tel +81 3 6268 8958

snp@bancosta.jp


